ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsctor

Aveuret—2 260
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
StID #4252/R00000272 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

) 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATION Alamneda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
Wells Fargo Trust c/o FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. John Ward
P.0. Box 63939
San Francisco, C& 94613

RE: Walter Blumert Company, 490 43rd St., Oakland CA 94609

Dear Mr. Ward:

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and
remedial action for the 1-350 gallon paint thinner and the one
{1} 1000 gallon gasoline tank located at the above described
location. Thank you for your cooperation throughout this
investigation. Your willingness and promptness in responding te
our inquiries concerning the former underground tank is greatly
appreciated.

Based on information in the above-referenced file and with
provision that the information provided to this agency was
accurate and representative of site conditions, this agency finds
that the site investigation and corrective action carried out at
your underground storage tank(s) site is in compliance with the
requirements of subdivisions (a) and {(b) of Section 25295.37 of
this Health and Safety Code and with corrective action
regulations adopted pursuant to Section 25299.77 of the Health
and Safety Code and that no further action related to the
petroleum release(s) as the site is required.

This notice is issued pursuant to subdivision (h) of Section
2529%.37 of the Health and Safety Code.

Please contact Barney Chan at {510) 567-6765 1if you have any
questions regarding this matter.

Slncerely,
L g u:¢
_;g -y, Environmrantal ~“altﬁ
oy /8. Tran, hkRazarcous baterials Divosionm-illes
CZruck Hdeadles, FWIT3
Moo o Allan PatTon, SWRCE Cleanup Fano
Mr. Leroy Grifrir, City of Cax<land 0Z5, 1€3f Martvin Luther
Firg Dr., Caxlang Tk 3460 2

RACC4S90 432rd 8t



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
August 21, 2001 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
StID # 4252/R00000272 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6700
Wells Fargo Trust c/o FAX (510) 337-9335
Mr. Jchn Ward
P.O. Box 63939

San Francisco, CA 94613
RE: Walter Blumert Company, 490 43rd St., Oakland CA 24609
Dear Mr. Ward:

This letter transmits the enclosed underground storage tank (UST)
case closure letter in accordance with the Health and Safety
Code, Chapter 6.75 (Article 4, Section 25299.37 h). The State
Water Resources Control Board adopted this letter on February 20,
1997. As of March 1, 1997, the Alameda County Health Services,
Local Oversight Program {LOP) is required to use this case
closure letter. We are also enclosing the case closure summary.
This document confirms the completion of the investigation and
cleanup of the reported release at the subject site.

Site Investigation and Cleanup Summary:

Please be advised that the following conditions exist at the
site:

®* 30 parts per million (ppm) Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as
diesel (TPHd), 720 ppm TPH as gascline, 1.4, 1.3, 7.2, 30 ppm
benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene and xylenes, respectively
remain in the scil at the site.

¢ 3200 ppb TPHg and 240, ND, 18,5, ND, benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, xylenes and MTBE, respectively remain in groundwater
at the site,

This site should be included in the City's permit tracking
system. Please contact me at (510) 567-6765 with any questions.

"B rrhar, §ila= ater T Trit 490 437 st
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CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

Jone 5
I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: Maweh-22, 2001
Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250
City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6700
Responsible staff person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE INFORMATION
Site facility name: Walter Blumert Company

Site facility address: 490 43™ St. Oakland CA 94609

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4252 gZo# 272
ULR filing date: 1/24/92 SWEEPS No: N/a
Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Wells Fargo Trust c/o P.0O. Box 63939 415-396-3019
Mr. John Ward San Francisco, CA 94613
Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: _gal.: or removed?:

1 1000 UL gasoline removed 12/11/91

2 350 paint thinner removed . 12/11/91

III. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Cause and type of release: unknown, however, the paint thinner tank was
partially deteriorated on the top.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 4

Proper screened interval? Yes, from 6-22‘ and 10-20’ in MW-4

Highest GW depth: 8.5 feet bgs Lowest depth: 13 feet bgs

Flow direction: southwest
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program
Most sensitive current use: mixed commercial/residential
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aquifer name:
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report (s) on file? Yes Where are report(s) filed?
Alameda County EHS and City of Oakland Fire Services
1131 Harbor Parkway, 2™ Floor 1605 MLK Jr. Dr.

Alameda CA 94502 Cakland CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
UsTs 1-1000, 1-380 gal digspoged @ H&H Shipping 12/11/91
Soil 100 cy disposed @ Redwood Landfill ?
Novato, CA

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant So0il (ppm) Water (ppb) ¢

1 Before After 2 3 Before After 4
TPPH 490 720 7000 3200 °
Benzene 0.88 1.4 990 240
Toluene 6.5 1.3 29 ND
Ethylbenzene 19 7.2 280 18
Xylenes 18 30 130 5 -
TPHA 76 190 .
MTBE <25

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1 soil samples from original tank removal, 12/11/91

2 s0il samples after over-excavation on 3/31/92

3 grab groundwater sample from borings EB-1 and EB-2, 6/1/9%4
4 most recent monitoring event from MW-4, 12/28/00

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Becard Basin Plan? unknown
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

IV. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management regquirements: site should be included in the City of
Ozklznd Permit Tracking System

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? yes
Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: no Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken:

Lizt enforcement actions rescinded:

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist
Signature: Mﬂ/{ c&&__ Date: é//r/o/

Reviewed by '

Title: Hazardous Material Specialist

Name: eva chu
Signature: ,Q/(Z/_l/\/_—— Date: *’({3(0 \

Name: Susan Hugo Title: Acting Supervisor
Signature: fé;ﬁﬁ&%ﬁav Cjzf' xgﬁ:t;?ﬁ—_— Date: é;/ggéképf
VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: REB Response: (v
RWQCB Stzff Name:; C. Headlee Title: AEBG

Signature: (Lﬁluﬁzi /Jﬁk&%@%z,-Date: 7/!3/0f

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. see site summary
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: no Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken:

List enforcement actions rescinded:

V. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name: Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: 64/‘*% Muté— Date: G[(r{o i

Reviewed by

Name: eva chu Title: Hazardous Material Specialist
Signature: ﬂﬁsaﬂ/ﬁf“’-“_" Date: %[%lOt

Name: Susan Hugo Title: Acting Supervisor
Signature: ?é(m_ 67?.%,74’ Date: é /;51/;;/

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Submitted to RB: EB Regponse:

RWQCE Staff Name: C, Headlee Title: ARG

Signature: Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. see glte summary
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" KEI-J91-1201.R1
June 29, -1992

TABLE

. SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL ’ :
Depth TPH as TPH as . Ethyl~
Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene_
12711791 AL 10.0 7.8 6.5 22 1.9
A2 10.0 37 0.12 " 4.6 0.48
Bl 10.0 76 0.48 18 19 -
3/31/92 A(11.5) 11.5 10% 1.3 9.9 7.2
B(11.5) 11.5 25% ND 16 3.3

SW-N 10.0 ND=*
SW-5 - 10.0 7.6%
SW-E 10.0 190%
SW-W 10.0 ND*

Detection A ' R v
Limits © . -1 01,0 70,0050, [ 0.0050°  0.0050 0.0050

T

* The sample was analyzed for TPH as palnt thlnner.’

Non-detectable. C %@-

Results are 1n parts per mllllon (ppm), unless otherw;se lndls ted,
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KEI-P91~1201.R3
June 2, 1993

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SCIL
" Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TPH as

Number Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Paint Thinner

(Collected on april 12 and 13, 1993)

. MW1(5) ND ND ND ~ND ND - ND . ND
MW1(9.5) 2.2% 20 0.069 0.019 0.090 0.030 " ND
MW1(11.5) 6.9% 210 1.2 0.90 2.6 1.2 11+
MW2 (5) ND - ND ‘ND ND ND = ND . ND
MW2(7.5) 9.3%% 66+ " 0.24 ND 0.35 0.026 15
MW2 (10) 190%% .1,000¢ 3.4 ND 20 ND 320
MW2(11.5) 180%% - 710¢ . 3.0 0.71 14 0.68 310
MW3 (5) 4,7%% ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
MW3 (10) 59Q%% 2,000¢ 2.6 0.88 28 0.74 1,000

0.8

MW3(12) S3%% 630+ & 0.12 2.3 1.1 89

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

%

' Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

%% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected did not appear to be diesel.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a paint thinner and non-paint thinner
mixture.

ND = Non-detectable,

Results in parts per million (ppm) , unless otherwise indicated.



-490 43rd Street
* Qakland, California

ACC Project No. 56-6305-001.01
Page 8

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

MW-1 _

04/29/93 600 290, 3 1.9 2.7 5.4 -
12/13/93 820 1,700 170 22 19 48 -
03/15/94 1,200 2,100 250 12 27 38 -
06/16/94 430 700 35 6.8 8.7 10 -
09/13/94 73 170 6.6 1.6 2.4 3.3 -
12/08/94 170 420, 16 3.0 2.9 2.7 -
03/14/95 65 . 630 39 ND 7.0 8.6 -
06/28/95 130 T720 100 7.8 23 32 -
10/13/95 900 290 8.6 0.55 2.8 1.4 -
12/05/95 70 ‘94 5.6 ND 0.67 0.53 -
05/30/96 <50. 1,700% 62 <0.5 16 18 <5
09/03/96 <50 570 1.8 0.61 8.5 7.3 <5
12/06/96 <51 2,600 84 2.8 30 23 -
06/12/97 <51 580 9.4 1.3 5.0 4.0 8.1
12/16/97 490¢ 840 12 2.5, 8.0 4.4 17
06/19/98 480 130 0.80 <0.50 1.8 0.52 <5.0
12/17/98 3004 89 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 - <5.0
06/22/99 <50 220 6.7 <0.50 4,5 <0.50 <5.0
12/20/99 <50 130 1.5 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <5.0
03/29/00 <50 360 -1.0 20 4. 3.5 -<5.0
07/05/00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
10/11/00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-2 : L . ‘

04/29/93 4,100 11,000 2,400 51 76 - 160 -
12/13/93 2,600 11,000 1,400 66 150 94 - ;
06/16/94 11,000 18,000 2,100 ND 2 7¢ -
09/13/94 5,400 - | - 12,000 - |~ - 1,400 - .50 L1200 - 89 -
12/08/94 3,200 11,000 | 1,700 34 200 86 -
03/14/95 670 |7 14,000" 1,500 41 160 66 -
06/28/95 8,700 | 11,000 { 1,700 ND 230 78 --
10/13/95 1,500 " | 9,400 " | 1,200 4 200 61 -
12/05/95 24,000 | 150,000 | . 80 200 720 500 -
05/30/96 <50 | 10,000¢ 61 .51 . .28 11 <5@
09/03/96 <50 '7,400 960 19 130 37 <100@
09/03/969 2,800 7,800 1,400 <0.5 210 91 300
12/06/96 <54 12,000 850 8 140 36 -
06/12/97 <50 5,100 210 25 6.8 13 <5
12/16/97 3,600 3,000 400 9.2 26 10 44
06/15/98 7,200 5,900 760 15 100 33 <25
12/17/98 3,400 7,300 850 33 200 22 <25
06/22/99 1,200 7,800 650 <10 140 <10 <100
12/20/99 4,600 9,400 650 24 92 21 <100
03/29/00 3,600 11,000 590 130 250 440 <250
07/05/00 6,200 6,500 360 56 130 170 <250
10/11/00 2,800 1,100 63 2.7 15 2.8 <5.0




ACC Project No 96-6305-001.01

Pa§e9
T »1.“3%3;

' 04/29/93 5,800 8,500 840 17 40 42 -
1213/93 3,500 6,200 580 120 65 120 -
06/16/94 4,700 7,700 910 ND 86 50 -
09/13/94 - 8,700.. | - 6,800 - 430 14 45 37" -
12/08/94. | 2,100 1,500 . .80 . .| .ND. 52 - 28 -
03/14/95 480 5,600 .250 11 25 . 30 -
06128/95 2,100 14,000 650 18 70 54
10/13/95 430 2,500 270 1.9 15 10 -
12/05/95 5,400 4,200 250 ND 26 ND -
05/30/96 : | - <50 5, 3000 65 1.5 9.0 5.1 <59
09/03/96 <50 8,900 460 17 51 77 <25@
09/03/96% 7,100 .. 4,800 800 14 39 39 120
12/06/96 | <100. 7,000 740 <5 60 17 -
06/12/97 | <507 2,800 460 14 59 28 <50
12/16/97 4,000 4,900 1,700 17 52 20 92
06/19/98 " | 10,000 - {3,800 - 470 - 19 49 - | .21 <25
12/17/98 2404 5,000 450 18 100 4.8 <25

. 06/22/99- ;790 - 3,100 190 - <1.0 52 <1.0 <103,
12/20/99 6,400 | 4,500 230 12 47 38 <100
03/29/00° 2,900 ‘| 7,900° 330 <25 58 30 <25
07/05/00 2,300 3,400 190 ‘15 29 12 <25
10/11/00 2,000 4,100 230 <10 37 18 <100

. MW <

06/22/99 1,900 3,200 410 <2.5 54 12 90
12/20/99 2,000 | 2,000 .| 160 74 3.0 . 7.0 25 ‘
03/29/00 | L <50 | 4,200 600 15 |26 24 1|,
°07/05/00 ] U <507FH 2,900 | F~ 4100 | 23 % 7t 119 18 | - 56
10/11/00 860 ' {3,200 190 11 14 13- 7 | €25 s -
12/28/00 5907 3,100 240 <25 18 5.0 <25

Notes: All water results are reported in pg/L, approximately equal to ppb
< = Not detected at laboratory reporting limit indicated
— = Analysis not performed
O Value revised by Chromalab from May 1996, submission 9605835
@ Confirmed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS)

@ Duplicate sample analysis by Sequoia Analytical
4 Quantitation for this analyte is based on the response factor of diesel. Hydrocarbons reponed do not match
the pattern of the mineral spirit standard.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Groundwater gradient and flow direction were calculated at 0.031 foot/foot to the south-southwest
in December 2000. These values are consistent with previous sampling events.

Analytical resuits from the October 2000 sampling event indicate that concentrations of TPHg,
BTEX and mineral spirits were not detected in well MW-1. Concentrations of mineral spirits
decreased in wells MW-2 and MW-3, and increased to above the laboratory detection limit in



. i{EI"PQ 1-1201.R6:
S July- 20, 1994,

TABLE 4

SUMMARY. OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

SQIL
Sample TPH as Eihyl-
Date Number . Paint Thinner Gascline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
" V’m-fi ‘ ) "_- -.: ' - f t j -"E"¥ ‘ " ? .:’:” /:'» i .‘ i ,"'_' ‘~‘ - ! v #r..- e e M
6/01/94 EBl(S) ND ND- ND ND ND " ND |
- i -, EB1{10) TND- - ~ND_.. ND ND ND. - - -ND
EB1(11.5) “ND .. (ND-- ND ND . ND ND
EB2(5) ND ND ND ND " -ND ND
EB2(10) 28 65% 0.53 0.13 0.50 1.9,
EB2(12) 45 180% 0.42 0.26 0.81 2.9
- v CE; .n;it R W RES A A A T P T TP P
S R At Lo I

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade indicated in
the ( ) of the respective sample number.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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-~ KEI-P91-1201.R6
- duly 20, 1994

S Sample
Date Nunber

6/01/94 EB1
EB2

.. N

®

,
wEhY

; .
cot e b e, 7.

- Water'.samples were collected during drilling.

TABLE 5.

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALVYSES
WATER
7 TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Paint Thinner Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene XylepeSu
7,000, .. 3,400 . - 26 ;. 6.7, 5.9 8.5
3,700 9,200 990 29 280 130 °

P

The results ofrthe

. analyses may not be representative of formation water, and should be

il ¥

used for-comparative informational purposes only.

R

*
.

Results in parts per Elllion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
- - o o ...
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490 43rd Street
Qakland, California
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ACC Project No. 95-6305-1.1
Page 3

4.0 FINDINGS

4.1 Subsurface Conditions

The investigation area was covered with concrete sidewalks and asphalt roadway above
approximately 1 to 2 feet of baserock and fill material consisting of silt. Below the baserock/fill,
the encountered native soil consisted of dark brown to dark olive gray silty clay (CL).

Disseminated, very fine to fine grained sand was observed in both borings in which only soil -

samples were collected (SB1 and SB2). Sand content appeared to increase with depth. Soil borings
.were completed to a depth of 9 feet bgs; however, the borings where water samples were collected
were completed o a depth of approximately 15 to 19 feet bgs. Lithologic logs and the USCS of the
borings in which soil samples were collected (SB1 and SB2) are included as Appendix 2. Soils were
not evaluated in borings B3 through B8. The borings were completed to a total depth of
approximately 15 to 19 feet bgs. Some lithology information could be inferred from the rate of
penetration, type of soil remaining on the sampling probes upon removal, ability to develop the
boring with compressed air, and the ability to collect water samples.

During the investigation, water was encountered at a depth of approximately 15 feet bgs. Water
samples were collected from selected borings with the use of precleaned stainless steel bailers. The
water was immediately transferred to laboratory-supplied 40-milliliter VOA vials (without head
space) and 1-liter amber bottles, which were placed in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending
transport to Chromalab, Inc., a state-certified analytical laboratory.

4.2 Analytical Results

Soil samples collected from borings SB1 and SB2 were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPH as
paint thinner. No TPHg and BTEX concentrations were detected in the two soil samples analyzed
with the exception of 0.54 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or parts per million (ppm) total xylenes.
TPH as paint thinner concentrations were detected in sample SB1-9.0 at 52 ppm and in sample SB2-
9.0 at 78 ppm. Due to sample interference, the TPHg reporting limit in soil sample SB2-9.0 was
raised to 500 mg/kg. However, the lack of detectable BTEX concentrations indicates that TPHg was
probably not present, which is similar to the analytical results reported 1n sample SB1-9.0. Results
of the soil sample analyses are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the analytical results and chain
of custody record is included in Appendix 3.

TABLE { - SOIL SAMPLE AN ALYTICAL RESULTS

Boring/ Paint TPHg Benzene Teluene Ethyl- Total
Sample Thinner {ppm) (ppm) (ppm) benzene Xylenes
Depth (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
SB1-9.0 52 < 100 <0.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.54
SB2-9.0 78 < 500 <0.50 <0.50 < (.50 <0.5

1



490 43rd Street ACC Project No. 95-6305-1.1
Oakland, California Page 4

Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B3 through B8 and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and TPH as paint thinner. Concentrations of TPHg ranged from nondetect in samples
collected from borings B3 and B8 to 46,000 micrograms per liter {¢g/L) or parts per billion (ppb)
in boring B6. Concentrations of TPH as paint thinner ranged from nondetect in samples collected
from borings B3 and B8 to 16,000 ppb in boring B7.

Analytical results for grab groundwater samples at this site are suspect due to overlapping fuel
patterns. Respective sample fuel patterns overlap for both TPHg and TPH as paint thinner analyses -
and analytical fuel patterns resembles a gasoline and paint thinner mix. Sample results for the water
_analysis are presented in Table 2. Analytical results for TPH as paint thinner are illustrated on
Figure 3 and TPHg analytlcal results are illustrated on Figure 4. A copy of the analytical results
and chain of custody forms is attached as Appendix 3.

TABLE g - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

1 Benzene ':I’oluene\ B
pb
B3-W <50 0.89 1.6
B4-W | 11,0004-| 200 | 66
B5-W 5,300% 18 18
B6-W | 46,000 830 <0.50 160 180 <800
| B7-W 4,400 190 14 130 | 100 16,000%
| Bsw <50 <0.50 0.97 <0.50 1.8 <500

Notes:  mg/L = micrograms per Liter, approximately equal 10 ppo
*Estimated concentration for gasoline and paint thinner due to overlapping fuel patterns. Fuel pattern resembles,
gasoline and paint thinner mix.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Previous soil samples collected in the northeastern corner of the excavation pit indicated an impact
from contents of the former USTs. However, analytical results from the additional subsurface
investigation conducted on April 16, 1996, indicated no concentrations of TPHg in soil samples
SB1-9.0 and SB2-9.0, which were collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs in the northeastern corner of
the previous excavation. Minor concentrations of TPH as paint thinner were detected in soil
samples SB1-9.0 and SB2-9.0 at 52 and 78 ppm, respectively. These results indicate minor scil
impact is probably confined to soils immediately adjacent to the former paint thinner UST.

The April 1996 investigation indicated elevated levels of TPHg and TPH as paint thinner in
groundwater samples collected from exploratory soil borings drifled downgradient from the former
UST excavation. Groundwater downgradient of the former USTs has been impacted from the



490 43™ Street ACC Project No. 99-6305-001.03
Qakland, California 1 Page 5

The borings were advanced using a hydraulically-driven Geoprobe® with 2-inch-diameter, hollow-
stem direct-push augers operated under the supervision of a C-57 licepsed contractor. An ACC
geologist observed the advancement of each probe. No drill cuttings were generated using the
pneumatic process.

The Geoprobe® was driven approximately 6 feet into the saturated zome. After completion of
drilling, an ORC® and water mixture consisting of approximately 14 pounds of ORCP® to 5 gallons of
water was injected into each boring. This mixture represents a shurry with approximately 25% solids,
and was disseminated at a rate of approximately 1 gallon of ORC® grout per one foot of boring while
removing the probes. Each of 25 soil borings received approximately 14 pounds of ORC®, resulting
in the introduction of 350 pounds of ORC® into the saturated zone. After installation of the ORC®
slurry, portland cement was poured into each boring above the ORC® to complete each hole to just
below the surface. The surface of each probe location was capped with concrete to match existing

grade. L(,};‘p M’)

During installation of ORC®, one grab groundwater sample was obtained from a soil boring adjacent

the UST excavation. ACC attempted to collect grab groundwater samples from several of the soil
borings located near the center of the street and downgradient of the former USTs. Attempted and
completed grab groundwater sample locations are illustrated on Figure 3. Analytical results from the
grab groundwater sample obtained from boring OB-1 indicate that mineral spirits are present at a
concentration of 130,000 ppb, TPHg at 41,000 ppb, and benzene at 790 ppb. Toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes, and MTBE were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. Analytical results
are summarized in Table 3, and copies of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical
results are included in Appendix 3. -

TABLEE - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

- Sample

e vi

Number

0OB-1 41,060 790 <13

Notes: ug/l = micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per billion (ppb)
< sample falls below indicated laboratory reporting limit

def Y

AoArund o Bl



Tabled.  Ground Water Sampling and Analyses, Quarterly Well Sampling on December 28, 2000—489 43" Street, Bucate Plata

Ethyl : " Paint
Sample | Sample Matrix TPH-D TPH-G  Benzene ‘Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Lead Thinner
Location Date Sampled ng/L pg/L ng/L peg/L pe/l ng/L pe/L ng/L ug/L
MWA-1 12/20/99 Water 57 110 ND 0.79 ND ND ND ND ND
MWA- 3/27/00  Water  ND 84 ND ND ND ND ND = ND 75
MWA-1 T 6/29/00 Water  ND 97 ND " ND ' ND  ND ND ND 51
MWA-1 9/22/00  Water ND 64 ND ND  ND ND ~ ND  ND 160
MWA-1 "12/28/00  Water ~ ND 80 "ND ND ND ~ ND ND ND ND
Laboratory Water 50 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 5.0 5.0 .50
Dretection Limit
Maximum Contaminant Level (drinking N/A N/A Lo 150 700 1750 N/A N/A N/A
water standard set by the California Dept of Health =

Services)

Legend:

All results are cxpressed in pg/L unless otherwise noted

N/A = Not available

ND = at or below laboratory detection limit.

TPH-D = total petreleum hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline

Pant Thinner = total petroleum hydrocarbons as paint thinner

Note 1: The State of California has not vet developed a final MCL for MTBE. The State is proposing a primary MCL of 13 pg/L for MTBE and a secondary MCL of 5

ng/L.
Note 2: The Sate of California has not established an MCL for lead, but the USEPA has established a lead MCL of 15 pg/L.
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Table G-1
Calculation of Emission Rate and Concentration of Benzene from Groundwater in Indoor and Ambient Air Using Farmer’s Simplified Indoor and Box Models
and Estimation of Cancer and Non.Cancer Risks for Residential and Occupational Inhalation Exposure Only

[—Conc. Depthito | Emission Rate Indooor Air Cone. | Ambient Air Cone, Resldential Inhalation Exposure Risk Occupailonnl!nhnlnllonExposureRlsk
Basic Data in Water | Groundwater] Clay Soil  Sand Soil ] Clay Soil Sand Soil] Clay Soil  Sand Soil} Clay Soil Sand Soill Clay Soil Sand Scil] Clay Soll Sand Soil| Clay Soil Sand Soil
(mgfL) () (mg/m* 2-sec) (mg/m *3) {mg/m ~3}) ELCR HQ ELCR HQ
Chemical Benzene 0.003 ~1|t12803 649E-04 {2.638-01 1.5IE01 SO2E-07 345E-03 (122803 TME04|  NA O NAL 7.20B-06 4.19B06| .
kienry's Law Constant 2 s haadgd. 130804 527504 5.078:02 [ 1.18E-03  6.90E-04 2A4E 04 TP [ 3 NG i Pt aneiost B30B 07, |5
0228 Unitless . 10 |1.32E04 64905 {2.63E02 1.53E02 SSZE.04 34SE04 |12E04 TAIE-05 | 7.20B-07
IAir Diffusion Coclfecicnt s et 15 [ TA3EO8 - 433108 |1 | 76E.02" 107802 [3.05E-04 230E-04 |8.13E08: 474E05 ] R 78.) A
0.0B715 cm ™ Msec ' 20 [S38C-08 3.25E-05 |132E-02 1.67E-03 | 2.06E-04 1.72E-04 | 6.10B-05 3.35E-D3 3,60B-07 mozm
Water Content ot vy | 605 Zeoiios |105E-0276.14E-03 { 237804, 138604 | 4.88E05; 264E03 | i | 2BbEGT i 6BE 07 | %
0.15 for sand soil . 30 |3.72E.05 2.16E-05 |8.78E-03 5.11E-03 | 1.97E-04 LISE-04 4.07E-05_ 23TE-05 | 2.40E-07 1.40E-07
0.225 for clay soil Py 0 |223B-05 130E-08 $276.03' 307803 | 1.18E-04 ~ 6.90B-05 234805 142608 | V4AH07  EA0E 081
ndoor ATea 0.08 - 1 hime 6408-03 PE3E+00 LSIEL00 5.92E-02 345B02 |1.22E-02 7.11E-03 NA _ NA|720808 4.19E-05|
2000 f1°2 Y P41 ‘1.30E.03 |5.2768.01 “3ic7E701 {1.188-02 6.50E.03 | 244803 LAZE0Y |
ox Area 10 |1L12ED) 649E-04 |2.63E-01 1SIEO1 507E-03 3.45803 |1.22E03 1.113—04 NA NA 720806, 419E-06
105300 01°2 oo vys |riisniol ‘4dsi.0s (176801 - 1.02E-01 | 3.95E-03 230E:03 | 8.03808 4 7iti0d | HETR ac| 7 B0E 06 Y2 B0E DS | |
|Average Wind Speed 20 1558204 3.25E-04 |1.326:01 7.67E-02 | 296E-03 1.72E-03 16.10E-04 3.55E-04 NA NA | 2.60E-06 2.JOE-06 /
1371 ftjsec ¢ o8 |4aérios. 260E-04 {1.05E-01- 8:14E02 237603 138503 |4.83E-04+ 1 2B4ED4 AESHONA S8R 06V riesE-06 HUNAS
(Cross-wind Width 20 1372604 2.16E-04 |8286-02 5.11E-02 | 1.97E-03 1.15E-03 14.07E-04 237804 || NA NA | 2408-06 1.40B-06
87T I .~ sol2zmEos 130804 |5.278-02 53.07E-02 [ 118E-03  6.90E-04 S AAEOR 1ABEE04 |1 TONAREEINA TAAEEEEA0RDT | FINAS
Town-wind Leaglh K 1 |2238-02 130802 S.27E+00 301E+00] 1.18E-01  6.00E-02 {244E-02 142E-02 144E04 839E0S|  NA
295 It ctot 8 446803 2.60E-03 [1OSE+00 . 6.14E-01 337502 138102 |4.885103; 284103 5 & [ 2081208 7 168057 3 5 INATS
Roughness Height 3 | £23ED 0% | ST E0EE07E O ﬂSM&Q} wmﬁm 2
0.16 It _ 1S | 1408.03. 8.66E-04 {3.518-01, 2.055-01 | 7.908-03 ' 4.60E-03 1.63E03 04804 3
Mixing Height 20 1112003 6.49E-04 |2.63E-01 1.53E-01 | 5.92E-03 345E-03 |1.22E-03 7.11E-08 . noam A19E06) N
266 1t o 25 |Berioss 5.208-04 | 231B:01 123801 {4.74E-03 276503 | 076804 5i6DEDR | 5, oA | 3:065-06 538 06 | NA:
Attenuation Factor 30 |743E-04 4.33E-04 |1.76E-01 1.02E-01 3.95E-03 2.30E-03 |8.13E-04 4745-04” A NA _ NA|4.80E-DS 2.B0E-06
0.1 50 4AcE 04 2.60E-04 | 1.0SE-0L 8.14EL21237E-03 138503 la.8sE-04 283808 | F% NAENA 2.88E06 7 1.68E-06
Ruilding Height { 0.29 1 {558E02 325E02 1.m=.+01‘1.6153f00 206801 1EO! |6.10E02 355802 NA  NA|3.60E04 210E:04
10t . s | 112802 6.401-03 f.63R+00 1.53E400] 5.02E.02 3.458-02 11.22E-02. 7.11E-03 TA- 5 NA | 20008 419805
Air Exchange Rate (& | ¥ 0am3.25 B 0% |E GTEOF: [ 296 AEH67 [AT0B0mm )5 SR 0% ;| 3.60B-05qr 210805,
12 times/day 15 [3.72803 216803 |8.78E.01 S5.11E-01 | 1.97E-02 risp-02 l407E03 237863 |- 2.408-05, 1402-05
lPorosily 20 1279003 1.62E-03 |6.59E-01 3.84E-D1 |1.48E-02 8.62C-03 |3.05E-03 1.78E-03 1.80B-05 1.05E-05
045 for clay soil 25 |223E03 130503 |5.27E-01 3.07E-0f | 1.18E-02 G.90E-03 244E03 | 1142803 { 144505 8.30E-06

03 forsand sol 30 11.8613-03 1.08E-03 J4.39E-01 2.56E-01 9.87E-03 5.751E-03 | 20303 1.18E.03

e

1.20E-05 6.99E-06

hAwa 1\e roundw. ene wal . 1 03-Mav.
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BORING LOG

TProject No, Boring Diameter 8" LoggedBy J &6
; KEL-P91-1201 Casing Diameter 2" DL. CES /G35
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Weil Cover Elevation Date Drilled
490 43rd. Street, Oakland April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWl Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- e ]
blows/6”  |level { (feet) graphy Description
Samples | USCS
0
F T Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base,
— - ML E."E:.E:E Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, black.
[ T el
: — Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand and trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
| — dark brown with iron oxide staining.
6/11/13 _ 5" ::3::: Silt with sand, estimated at 10-15% clay and trace gravel, very stiff,
| _ ML ====] moist, brown.
— o0
— S
"] oc B2 . o
— e Clayey gravel with sand, gravel to 2 inches in diameter, dense to very
14/23/35 [ 10 :.zl. dense, moist, dark greenish gray and olive brown, mottled.
r__ Silty gravel with sand, trace clay, gravel to 5/8 inch in diameter, very
- dense, very moist, olive gray.
15/28/42 — Gravelly silt, estimated at 10-15% sand, gravel to 1 inch in diameter,
w .
—_ hard, friable, moist to very moist, dark greenish gray and olive brown.
16733441 — Gravelly silt as above, except olive brown only,
| === Sandy silt, estimated at 10-15% gravel to 1 inch in diameter, hard,
— 15— __[£Zz3 moisolive gy and dukgreenish gray, morted. |
—_— [ Silty gravel with sand, estimated at 15% silt and 5% clay, gravel to 1
_— | GM inch in diameter, medium dense, wet, dark olive gray, grades to dark
— yeliowish brown.
B : E:E:E._E Sandy silt, estimated at 10-15% gravel, sand is predominantly
71114 ,E — ML ===z} fine-grained, very stiff, wet, olive brown.
— 20 o]
: : SM %5.;5 Z: Silty sand, estimated at 10-15% gravel, medium dense, wet, cohesive,
11y - = iz olive brown, {

Page 1 of 2




BORING LOG

& I Project No. Boring Diameter 8" LoggedBy T2 &
| KEI-P91-1201 Casing Diameter 2" CEC /33
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled -
490 43rd. Street, Qakland . April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MwW1 Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration (G, W.| Depth | Sgrati. ..
blows/6"  llevel | (feet) | graphy Description
Samples | USCS
] Sit with fine-grained sand, trace gravel to 3/8 inch in diameter, very
17/23 [~ M [R54Y suff, moist, live brown and dack yellowish brown, motsled.
— TOTAL DEPTH: 23
S 25 —
—
— 30 ——i
35—
[ e [
r—— ——
L — ' |

Page 2 of 2




BORING LOG

“Project No. Boring Diameter 8" Logged By TE 45
KEL-F91-1201 Casing Diameter 2" b CEG /633
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
490 43rd, Street, Qakland April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration | G. W Depth Strati- .
blows/6"  |level | (feet) graphy Description

Samples | USCS
0
- ] Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base.
— — .
— — ML Clayey silt, trace sand and gravel, very stiff, moist, black.
[ Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand, trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
L dark brown, with iron oxide staining.
— Clayey silt, esimtated at 10-15% sand, very stiff, moist, dark brown,
i with iron oxide staining,
7/8/11 — E
- Silty clay, very stiff, moist, dark brown, mottled, dark gray.
— Silt with fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, olive gray.
9111 — S5 Clayey gravel with sand, estimated at 5-10% silt, gravel to 1-1/2 inches
N 0 in diameter, medium dense, moist, dark olive gray.
14/9/15 — 75 Clayey gravel as above, except very moist to wet.
| Silty gravel with sand, medium dense, very moist, dark olive gray.
7/12/13 w |
- |- Silty sand, estimated at 15-20% silt and trace gravei to 1/2 inch in
— _diameier, medium dense, moist, dark greenishgray. |
[: Silty gravel with sand, trace clay, medium dense, very moist to wet,
12/14/13 | olive 1o olive gray.
|— [P T
B ML Fo==| Siltwith clay, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stff, moist,
| ~==7] yellowish brown.
10/10/10 - T . . .
GM_PoGH Silty gravel with sand, medium dense, wet, dark yelowish brown,
B ] [:E-:::::J Silt with sand, estimated at 5-10% clay, very stiff, moist, yellowish
L —] === brown,
— W= ML EIDE
— == =<1 Siltwith clay, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stff, maist
8/10/12 — E ===~ yellowish brown.

TOTAL DEPTH: 22

Page 1 of !
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BORING LOG

i roject No. Boring Diameter g LoggedBy T GG
KEI-P91-1201 Casing Diameter 2 DL. Ces /33
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
490 43rd. Street, Qakland April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration | G. W.| Depth Strati- .
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples | USCS
0
T ] Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base.
[ : Clayey silt, trace sand and gravel, very stiff, moist, very dark grayish
o brown and black, mottled (fill). :
| 1 Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand and trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
| dark brown with iron oxide staining, disturbed soil.
6/7/3 — 5 _
— Clayey sand, estimated at 10-15% silt and trace gravel, medium dense,
— moist, dark brown with iron oxide staining, poor recovery.
- - SC
— T Silty sand with gravel, trace clay, medium dense, moist to wet,
- SM . .
10 i3t cohesive, dark greenish gray,
911714 — :.i..:.*_; Gravelly silt, estimated at 10-15% fine- grained sand, very stiff, moist,
o F==3] olive gray and deep greenish gray, mottled.
— ML T3 Sandy silt, very stiff, moist, dark greenish gray and olive, mottled,
6/11/14 h 4 = . .
— [ === sandis fine-grained.
B el — s
9/14/26 — 15 SM S.ﬂty sand w.ir.h gravel, estimated at 15-25% silt, gravel to 1-1/2 inch in
~— diameter, olive brown, frace clay below 15.5 feet.
HEE I - S
: ::‘:::E_:Ej Siit with sand, trace gravel, stiff, moist, light yellowish brown..
S/8/8 — ML f-:“:_"_: Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, light yellowish brown.
— = =
— 20 — - :5
| _“;__ =] Silt with fine-grained sand, trace gravel to 3/8 inch in diameter, very
14/36/30 = F ==7] stlf. moist, olive brown and dark yellowish brown, mottled.
| == ‘

TOTAL DEPTH: 22'

Page 1 of |
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I —————
I# ssm—
b 2
- s . 0]
. I i > | depth EQUIPMENT: B-61 Drilling Rig - &" Hollow Stem Augers
Soil Color Y g1 % ef:W OPERATED BY: GREGG DRILLING AND TESTING, Inc.
P £ 2 g LOGGED BY: N, Doran
Color Code \ 8| SAMPLE| i ground || LOCATION: 490 43rd Street, Oakland, California
Q0 02 | o1 D |& |eurface ]l WORK DATE: 7123189
(Munsell Soil Color Chart) 1 31 = (ft
| &1 < )
[ &«
— 1 1 0
[N Asphalt / Baserock
.
1 1 _—
" i 2 -
10YR-5/4 ‘I || 5ilt and clayey silt (ML)Y yellow brown, disseminated
i1 fine grained sand and gravel, nonplastic,
! % — 4 T medium dense =
10YR-2/5 { l Silt (ML), dense, as above, dark brown *
I | - —_—
OYR-5/3 o 6 Clayey silt (ML), brown, disseminated fine grained
} l —} sand, nonplastic, medium dense &
25Y-4/4 || I| — 8 LLLL Clayey silt (ML), as above, olive brown <
{1 o
PN 7B ey
_ 10 — 1l Sandy silt , disgeminated Ting grain gravel,
10YR-3/5 | 281 MWA-10.0 iiisid| fines >B0%, brown with green mottling, medium
i plastic, petroleum hydrocarbon oder
Sandy silt (SM), as above, saturated
¢ | sandrsit (SM}, light brown with green discoloration
:.’ 10YR-6/5 along fractures, disseminated fine grained gravel,
: 50-307% fine grained sand, very 4amp
i1t Sandy silt (5M), as above J
TOTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 225 feet (bgs)
: WELL BOTTOM END SET @ 20 feet (bgs)
& Logged from soil cuttings
i Froj Ne: T
ACC Environmental Consultants, Inc. roject No LOG OF BORING MW-4
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100 6305-001.01 Blumert Paint Company
Oakland, California 94621 490 A4%rd Street
(510)636-6400 FAX: (510)658—8404 J Date: 7123199 Oakland, Caiifornia _]




CASE CLOSURE SUMMARY
Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program

I. AGENCY INFORMATION Date: March 22, 2001

Agency name: Alameda County-HazMat Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Room 250

City/State/Zip: Alameda, CA 94502-6577 Phone: (510) 567-6700

Responsible staff person: Barney Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Spec.

IT. CASE INFORMATION

Site facility name: Walter Blumert Company

rd

Site facility address: 490 43 St. Oakland CA 94609

RB LUSTIS Case No: N/A Local Case No./LOP Case No.: 4252 gZo# 272
ULR filing date: 1/24/92 SWEEPS No: N/A

Responsible Parties: Addresses: Phone Numbers:
Wells Fargo Trust c/o P.O. Box 63939 415-396-3019
Mr. John Ward San Francisco, CA 94613

Tank Size in Contents: Closed in-place Date:

No: gal.: or removed?:

1 1000 UL gasoline removed 12/11/91

2 350 paint thinner removed . 12/11/91

IIT. RELEASE AND SITE CHARACTERIZATION INFORMATION

Causge and type of release: unknown, however, the paint thinner tank was
partially deteriorated on the top.

Site characterization complete? Yes

Date approved by oversight agency:

Monitoring Wells installed? YES Number: 4

Proper screened interval? Yes, from 6-22' and 10-20’ in MW-4

Highest GW depth: 8.5 feest bgs Lowest depth: 13 fe=st bgs

Flow direction: southwest
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Program
Most sensitive current use: mixed commercial/residential
Are drinking water wells affected? No Aguifer name:
Is surface water affected? No Nearest affected SW name:

Off-site beneficial use impacts (addresses/locations): NA

Report{s) on file? Yes Where are report{s) filed?
Alameda County EHS and City of Oakland Fire Services
1131 Harbor Parkway, 2" Floor 1605 MLK Jr. Dr.

Alameda CA 94502 Oakland CA 94612

Treatment and Disposal of Affected Material:

Material Amount Action (Treatment Date
(include units) of Disposal w/destination)
USTs 1-1000, 1-380 gal disposed @ H&H Shipping 12/11/91
Soil 100 cy disposed @ Redwood Landfill ?
Novato, CA

Maximum Documented Contaminant Concentrations - - Before and After Cleanup
Contaminant Soil (ppm) Water (ppb) ¢

1 Before After 2 3 Before After 4
TPPH 490 720 . 7000 3200
Benzene 0.88 1.4 9380 240
Toluene 6.5 1.3 29 ND
Ethylbenzene 19 7.2 280 18
Xylenes 18 30 130 5 -
TPHA 76 150 L
MTRE <25

Comments (Depth of Remediation, etc.):

1 s0il samples from original tank removal, 12/11/91

2 soil samples after over-excavation on 3/31/92

3 grab groundwater sample from borings EB-1 and EB-2, 6/1/94
4 most recent monitoring event from MW-4, 12/28/00

Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect existing beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unkrown
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Leaking Underground Fuel Storage Tank Program
Iv. CLOSURE

Does completed corrective action protect potential beneficial uses per the
Regional Board Basin Plan? unknown

Does corrective action protect public health for current land use? YES

Site management requirements: site should be included in the City of
Oakland Permit Tracking System

Should corrective action be reviewed if land use changes? yes

Monitoring wells Decommisioned: NO

Number Decommisioned: no Number Retained: 4

List enforcement actions taken:

List enforcement actions rescinded:

v. LOCAL AGENCY REPRESENTATIVE DATA

Name:; Barney M. Chan Title: Hazardous Materials Specialist

Signature: M M/[CL(I,—- Date: é[{ffo {

Reviewed by

Name: eva chu Title: Hazardous Material Specialist
Signature: chglx/kﬁ“”_“—“ Date: %(%gg

Name: Susan Hugo Title: Acting Supervisor
Signature: W 0‘2,/%,?/" Date: é /V/D/

VI. RWQCB NOTIFICATION

Date Subwmitted to RE: RB Response:

RWQCB Staff Name: C. Headlee Title: AEG

Signature: Date:

VII. ADDITIONAL COMMENTS, DATA, ETC. see site summary
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Site Summary for 490 43" Street, Oakland CA 94609
Walter Blumert Paint Company, aka Blumert Trust

This site is located at the northeastern comer of Telegraph Ave. and 43 St., see Figure 1. The
facility formerly operated one 1000 gallon gasoline UST and one 350 gallon paint thinner UST.
On December 11, 1991 the two USTs were removed from the sidewalk, in front of an existing
onsite building. The tanks laid side to side. Three soil samples were collected from the base of
the excavation pit from beneath the€ach end of the gasoline tank and from beneath the paint
thinner tank. These samples were taken from a depth of 10° bgs and were labeled A1, A2 and B1.
Based upon the observed visual contamination, lateral and vertical over-excavation was
performed on March 31, 1992. One soil sample was collected from the center of the gasoline
tank, A(11.5) and one from beneath the paint thinner tank labeled B(11.5). Four additional soil
samples were collected from the sidewalls of the pit at a depth of 10”and labeled SW-N, SW-S,
SW-E and SW-W. See Table 1 and Figure 2 for results and a site plan. TPH as diesel was
also analyzed in these samples. Significant residual TPH was left in place. The over-excavation
was limited in the north and south directions because of the presence of the building and the
street, respectively.

(asoline and paint thinner are typically in the boiling range of C4-C12 and C7-C9, respectively,
therefore to quantify one product in the presence of the other, the laboratory must be careful not
to “double count” the overlapping constituents in the C7-C9 range. It is assumed that TPHg
concentrations reported without reporting TPH as paint thinner includes both fractions. When
both TPHg and TPHpt are reported, the lab atiempted to distinguish the two and therefore not
“double count™.

On April 12, 1993, three two inch diameter monitoring wells were installed in close proximity to
the former tank pit. Soil samples were taken from each well at varying depths. See Figure 3,
Table 3 and the respective boring logs. Groundwater was encountered at 12-12.5” below grade
and contamination appeared to be mostly in the saturated capillary fringe zone. The first water
bearing unit consisted of sandy or clayey silt with lesser amounts of silty gravel and silty sand.
As would be revealed in future monitoring events, little change in contaminant concentration
could be seen in the down-gradient wells, MW-2 and MW-3 because they were located too close,
approximately 10-15°, to the former tanks.

Three additional down-gradient wells were proposed for installation, however, while preparing
the site for drilling, an underground tank was found on the other side of 43™ St. adjacent to the
location of proposed MWS5. The installation of MW5 was put on hold pending the removal of the
off-site UST located at 489 43™ St.. This property is owned by Mr. Ronn Simpson. On June 1,
1994 the two cross-gradient borings formerly proposed as MW-4 and MW-6 were completed as
borings only and labeled EBI and EB2. Soil and grab groundwater samples were collected from
these borings. See Figure 5 and Tables 4 and 5. Significant soil contamination was found 1n
EB-2, while sigmificant groundwater contammation was found n both bonings. The petroleum
release had obviously migrated well beneath 43™ St in a diffuse pattern



Site Summary for 490 43™ Street, Oakland CA 94609
Page 2

In September 1995, the underground tank at 489 43™ St. was removed. Up to 1900 ppm
TPHg, 1300 ppm TPHd and low levels of BTEX and MTBE were exhibited in the soil sample
from beneath the tank. This data did not clarify this situation, since it appeared that there had
been two separate fuel releases. It would eventually be clear that the two site releases were so
connected that a concerted investigation approach would be necessary. On May 29, 1998 a
boring, (SB-01), was advanced approximately 15°down-gradient of Mr. Simpson’s tank. The soil
sample from SB-01 did not detect any contaminants of concern, however, the grab groundwater
sample exhibited 18,000 ppb TPHg, 2400 ppb benzene and 8800 ppb paint thinner. See Figure 8.

On April 16, 1996 two exploratory borings, SB1 and SB2, were advanced immediately
adjacent to the former tank excavation and six exploratory borings, B-3 through B-8, were
drilled up and down-gradient of the former USTs to further characterize the extent of the
release. Low levels of paint thinner and ND TPHg and BTEX was found in the 9” bgs samples in
the borings immediately adjacent to the tank pit indicating that residual soils in these areas should
not be of concern. However, elevated TPHg and TPH as paint thinner concentrations were
exhibited in the grab groundwater samples from borings B4 through B7. This indicated down-
gradient and possibly preferential migration along utility lines of the contaminant plume had
occurred. See Figure 6 and Tables 6 and 7.

Groundwater monitoring continued to exhibit relatively elevated TPHg, TPH paint thinner (also
called mineral spirits at times). Biannual groundwater monitoring was started in December 1996.
Because the majority of the petroleum plume was within and perhaps beyond 43™ St., an
enhanced bio-remediation approach was proposed and approved. In addition, on July 23, 1999
an additional well, MW-4 was installed down-gradient of the three original wells, but up-
gradient of the former UST at 489 43" St. See Figure 7 and boring log form MW-4. The 10’
soil sample from MW-4, exhibited low levels of TPHg, (30 ppm) and TPH as mineral spirits (48
ppm} and ND for BTEX and MTBE. The groundwater sample was slightly lower than that
exhibited in MW2, the up-gradient well close to the former tank pit. On July 26 and 27, 350
pounds of ORC was injected in the form of an approximate 25% solids slurry into 25 exploratory
borings within 43 St. See Figure 9. Although attempts were made to collect additional grab
groundwater samples from up to six of the borings, only one boring, OB-1 was successful in
obtaining a water sample. This sample was located immediately adjacent to the former tank pit.
A small amount of free product was encountered on the water. Up to 130,000 ppb mineral spirits
and 41, 000 ppb gasoline was reported in the grab groundwater sample from OB-1 indicating
considerable residual contamination at the source. See Table 8.

Subsequent groundwater monitoring to the ORC injection did not see a significant improvement
in groundwater quality or dissolve oxygen concentration. On October 29, 1699, a monitoring
well (MWA-1) was installed approximately 90° down-gradient of the former UST on 489 43 St |
making 1t approximately 140° down-gradient of the former tanks on 450 43" St. This well would
be used to determine the extent of contamination from both sites Groundwater was sampled for
four consecutive quarters from this well. See Figure 8 and Table 9. Low levels of TPHg and
TPH as paint thinner has been detected 1n this well, while BTEX and MTBE have been ND.



Site Summary for 490 43“ St., Oakland CA 94609
Page 3

As part of a Case Closure Swmmary report for this site, the following additional information and
interpretation was provided for the site:

-

The shallow groundwater quality beneath this site is most likely not considered of drinking
water quality because during the 7/99 investigation, only one of six shaliow borings yielded
enough water for sampling, let alone enough to be considered as a drinking water source.

A well survey within a 500 radius was performed by the Public Works Agency. No down-
gradient wells were identified. In addition, a door-to-door survey was performed looking for
wells and basements. One irrigation well was identified approximately 150° cross-gradient
from the former USTs at 480 42™ St. Given the relative low concentrations found in MWA-
1, approximately 150” down-gradient of the former USTs, the likelihood of this well being
impacted is remote.

A risk assessment was performed for the site. The only complete pathways identified were
utility workers working in 43™ St. and occupational exposure at 489 43™ St. across the street.
The chemicals of concern were BTEX. The highest residual BTEX in soil was compared to
the Region 9 PRG for soil in a residential setting. Xylene at 0.54ppm was the only residual
COC in soil and this concentration is less than the PRG of 210 ppm. Farmer’s Simplied
Indoor and Box Models were used to evaluate potential risk of volatilization from
groundwater. The excess lifetime cancer risk (ELCR) for occupational exposure using a
benzene concentration of 250 ppb (similar to that in MW-4, 12/28/00) is 2.1 E-05. See Table
G-1. However, the concentration beneath the building at 489 43™ St. is likely much less
since the concentration of benzene in MWA-1, the down-gradient well on 489 43" St., has
always been ND. The TPHg and TPHms have stabilized at concentrations fess than the
nuisance concentration of 5000 ppb.

The site is recommended to be included in the City of Oakiand Permit Tracking System to
warn and protect utility workers.

Site closure is recornmended based upon:

Removal of the majority of impacted soil contamination and the former underground tanks
The absence of sensitive receptors identified in a well survey and door-to-door questionnaire
The release to soil and groundwater has been defined

No unacceptable risk to human health was determined in a risk assessment

The application of oxygen releasing compound should continue to enhance bio-remediation.
Groundwater monitoring has been performed for up to 7 years and contaminant
concentrations have stabilized. See attached monitoring results.



StID # 4252/R0O0000272
Evaluation of need for deed restriction for:

Walter Blumert Company
490 43" St.
Oakland CA 94609
Highest Residual Concentrations in: Tier 1

Residential Residential
Analyte Seil mg/kg Groundwater mg/l Qakland RBSL RWOCB RBSL
Conc. in ppm Soil GW Soit GW
TPPH 720 .32 500 640
Benzene 14 G.24 *0.069 0.1t 0.39 046
Toluene 13 ND 360 210 26 0.04
Ethylbenzene 7.2 0.018 SAT >sol 25 0.03
Xylenes 30 0.005 SAT =>s0l I.4 0.018
TPHd 190 1600 640
MTBE 4400  >sol 1.0 18

Assumptions: Shallow groundwater in Ozkland is not considered potable
GW encountered at approximately 10” bgs.
For soils, Table B-2 and for groundwater, Table F-2 of the RWQCB document used

The only analyte exceeding the Tier. I City of Oakland RBSL is benzene. Boring logs indicate
that soils are typically sandy silt. The Tier 2 RBSL for sandy silt is 1.1 ppm benzene in soil and
3.4 mg/l m groundwater for the exposure pathway of imhalafion of indoor air, residential.
Although the highest residual benzene concentration in soil, 1.4 ppm slightly exceeds the
Qakland Tier 2 RBSL for sandy silt, this concentration represents the highest soil result taken on
3/31/92. An average of six soil samples taken after the over-excavation in 3/92 is 0.48 ppru, less
than the Tier 2 RBSL. One would also expect that these concentrations have attenuated since this
tme.

The RWQCB RBSLs are more conservative than the City of Oakland. These RBSLs are taken as
the most conservative of the potential exposure pathways. They are often based upon aquatic life
protection, which is not a viable exposure pathway at this site. In addition, the City of Oakland
RBSLs are more pertinent for Oakland sites since site specific data was used to derive them. Tt
would appear that a deed restriction is not necessary for this site. However, if tand use changes to
residential, the site should be re-evaluated to determine if this land use is still acceptable with the
residual contamination at the site. Any future subsurface excavation or trenching at the site will
-require a risk management plan.



"KEI-J91~1201.R1
June 29,1992 - .

TABLE 1
. SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
_ ‘SOIL - : )
Depth TPH as TPH as . : Ethyl-~

Date Sample (feet) Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene
12/11/91 A1 16.0 7.8 - Y 0.88 6.5 22 1.9

A2 10.0 37 0.050 0.12 4.6 c.48

B1 10.0 76 0.43 _ 0.48 18 19 -
3/31/92  A(11.5) 11.5 10% 1.4 1.3 9.9 7.2

B(11.5) 11.5 25=% 3.3

0.55 ND 16

ND*

SW-N 10.0 0
SW-S 10.0 7.6% ‘
SW-E 10.0 190%
SW-W 10.0 ND=*
Detection - B : .
Limits - o 100 1.0 0.0050.- 0.0050 0.0050 0.0050

* The sample was analyzed for TPH as paint thinner.
ND = Noh-detectable. ' e
Resplté are in parts per million (ppmf, unless otﬁerwise-inQiqatgd.

e



KEI-P91~1201,R3
June 2, 1993

TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SOIL
‘Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl- TPH as

Numbeyr Diesel @Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xylenes benzene Paint Thinner

(Collected on April 12 and 13, 1993)

MW1(5) ND ND ND ~ND ND ND . ND
MW1(9.5) 2.2% 20 0.069 0.019 0.090 0.030 ©* ND
MW1(11.5) 6.9% 210 1.2 0.90 2.6 1.2 11+
MW2 (5) ND ND 'ND ND ND ND ND
MW2 (7.5) 9.3%% 66+ "0.24 ND 0.35 0.026 15
MW2(10)  190%* 1,000+ 3.4 ND 20 ND 320
MW2(11.5) 180Q%% 7104 3.0 0.71 14 0.68 310
MW3 (5) 4,7%% ND ND ND ND ND 7.6
MW3(10)  590%% 2,000¢ 2.6 0.88 28 0.74 1,000
MW3 (12) 53%% 630+ 0.86 0.12 2.3 1.1 89

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade
indicated in the ( ) of the respective sample number.

o

; Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a diesel and non-diesel mixture.

% Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected did not appear to be diesel.

-

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons
detected appeared to be a paint thinner and non-paint thinner
mixture,

D = Non-detectable.

esults in parts per million {ppm) , unless otherwise indicated.



Eim 431d Street

& Oakland, California

ACC Project No. 96-6305-001.01

Page 8

TABLE 3 - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

04/29/93 600 290 31 1.9 2.7 5.4 -
12/13/93 820 1,700 170 22 19 48 -
03/15/94 1,200 2,100 250 12 27 38 -
06/16/94 430 700 35 6.8 8.7 10 -
09/13/94 73 170 6.6 1.6 2.4 3.3 -
12/08/94 170 420. 16 3.0 2.9 2.7 -
03/14/95 65 630 39 ND 7.0 8.6 -
06728195 130 " 720 100 7.8 23 32 -
10/13195 900 290 8.6 0.55 2.8 1.4 -
12/05/95 70 94 5.6 ND 0.67 0.53 -
05/30/96 <50. 1,700 62 <0.5 16 18 <5
09/03/96 <50 570 1.8 0.61 8.5 7.3 <5
12/06/96 <51 2,600 84 2.8 30 23 -
06/12/97 <51 580 9.4 1.3 5.0 4.0 8.1
12/16/97 4909 840 12 2.5 8.0 4.4 17
06/19/98 480 130 0.80 <0.50 1.8 0.52 <5.0
12/17/98 300¢ 89 1.9 <0.50 <0.50 0.69 - <5.0
06722199 <50 220 6.7 <0.50 4,5 <0.50 <5.0
12120499 <50 130 1.5 <0.50 0.71 <0.50 <5.0
03/29/00 <50 "360 - 7.0 2.0 4.7 35 -<5.0
07/05/00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
10/11/00 <50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <5.0
MW-2

04/29/93 4,100 11,000 ] 2,400 51 76 160 - !
12/13/93 2,600 11,000 1,400 66 150 94 - ;
06/16/94 11,000 18,000 2,100 ND 200 70 -
09/13/94 5,400 - | 12,000 -}~ - 1,400- 50 = 200 89 -
12/08/94 3,200 {11,000 |- 1,700 34 200 86 -
03/14/95 ~ 670 '} 14,000 1,500 41 160 66 -
06/28/95 8,700 " | 11,000 1,700 ND . 230 78 -
10/13/95 1,50 | 9,400 "1,200 41 . 200 61 -
12/05/95 24,000 | 150,000 890 200 720 500 -
05/30/96 <50 1 10,000 .61 5.1 28 11 <5%
09/03/96 <s0 1 7,400 960 19 - 130 37 <100@
05/03/96™ 2,800 7,800 1,400 <0.5 210 91 300
12/06/96 <54 12,000 8350 8 140 36 -
06/12/97 <50 5,100 810 25 6.8 13 <5
12/16/57 3.60QW 3,000 400 9.2 26 10 44
06/15/98 7,200 5,900 760 15 150 33 <25
12/17/98 3,400 7,300 850 33 200 22 <25
06/22/99 1,200 7,800 660 <10 140 <10 <100
12/20/9% 4,600 9,400 650 24 92 21 <100
03/29/00 3,600 11,000 5990 130 , 250 440 <250
07/05/00 6,200 6,500 360 56 130 170 <250
10/11/00 2,300 1,100 63 2.7 15 2.8 <5.0
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§490 43cd Street ' ACC Project No. 96-6305-001.01
JE Oakland, California- - . - Page 9

04/29/93 | "5.800 | 8,500 840 17 ] 40 42

" 12/13/93 3,500 6,200 580 120 65 120 -
06/16/54 4,700 7,700 910 ND | 86 50 -
09/13/94 - | -8700.--] 6,80 -| 430" < 14 C 45 |- 37 -
12/08/94. .| -2,100 : 1,500 . .80 .1 .ND .| . 52 .- p S R
03/14/95 . 480  } 5,600 .. 250 11 - 25 30 B
06/28/95 2,100 14,000 650 18 70 54
10/13/95 430 ‘2,500 270 1.9 15 10 -
12/05/95 5,400 4,200 250 ND 26 ND -
05/30/96 - “1° <50 5,300% 65 1.5 9.0 5.1 <5@
09/03/96 <50 8,900 460 17 51 77 <259
09/03/96® 7,100 4,800 800 14 39 39 120
12/06/96 |, <100 7,000 740 <5 60 17 -

T 06/12/97 | <50° 2,800 460 14 59 28 <50
12/16/97 4,000 4,900 1,700 17 52 20 7}
06/19/98 ~~| 10,000 | 3,800 | :470 19 49 - | .21 ° <25
12/17/98 240@ 5,000 450 18 100 4.8 <25

- 06/22/99 -} 790 3,100 { 190 - <1.0 52 <10 |, - <10..
12/20/99 6,400 | 4,500 230 12 47 38 C <100
03/29/00 " 2,900 ° 7,500 330 <2.5 58 30 <25
07/05/00 2,300- {3,400 ° 190 15 29 12 <25
10/11/00 2,000 4,100 230 <10 37 i8 <100
MW'4 "-;r‘ i Y
06/22/99 1,900 3,200 410 <2.5 54 12 90
12/20/99 2,000/ 2,000 160 7.4 g0 | . 70 25
03/29/00 | <50 4,200 | 600 15 | 26 24 74 )
07/05/00° 7] T<50- "' 2,900 ¥ 410° - 23 " 19 18 © 56 i
10/11400 860 1 37200 BB L, L 1 14 b 130 | <28 o
12/28/00 5904 3,100 240 <2.5 i8 5.0 <25

Notes: All water results are reported in ug/L, approximately equal to ppb
< = Not detected at laboratory reporting limit indicated
— = Analysis not performed
@ Yalue revised by Chromalab from May 1996, submission 9603835
@ Confirmed by gas chromatography/mass spectrometry (GC/MS)
® Duplicate sample analysis by Sequoia Analytical .
@ Ouantitation for this analyte is based on the response factor of diesel. Hydrocarbons reported do not match
the pattern of the mineral spirit standard.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Groundwater gradient and flow direction were calculated at 0.031 foot/foot to the south-southwest
in December 2000. These values are consistent with previous sampling events.

Analytical results from the October 2000 sampling event indicate that concentrations of TPHg,
BTEX and mineral spirits were not detected in well MW-1. Concentrations of mineral spirits
decreased in wells MW-2 and MW-3, and increased to above the laboratory detection limit in



%KEIrpgl ~1201.R6:
“July; 20, 1994

TABLE 4
SUMMARY. OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
SQI1IL
Sample TPH as Eihyl—
Date Number . Paint Thinner Gasoline Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes
- fii: FoiTl TR I-rom Tnemtiies Teoovs - I o O
6/01194 EBi(5) ND ND ND ND ' ND ND
< *=%..., EB1(10) ~ND-~ .~ “ND . ND ND ND. - - "ND ~
EB1(11.5) "ND ... ~ND.- ND ND ND ND
EB2(5) ND ND - ND ND  -ND ND
EB2{10)} - 28 65%* 0.53 .0.13 .50 1.9
EB2(12) 45 180% 0.42 0.26 0.81 2.9
" ""- T JT e T w:, -_ _,:r- k“ ~ “ ‘- - '—— o

NOTE: The soil samples were collected at the depths below grade indicated in
the ( ) of the respective sample number.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected
appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

" ND = Non-detectable.

Results in parts per million (ppm), unless otherwise indicated.
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YKEI-P91~1201.R6
- - July 20, 1994

TABLE 5

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
- Sample "'TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Number Paint Thinner Gagoline Benzene Toluene benzene leepes
“6/01/94 EB1 7,000..-- .. 3,400 26 ., - 5.9 8.5

ER2 3,700 9,200 990 29 - 280 130
Ny o : o -

P FO

NOTE: Water' samples were collected during drilling. The results of th
analyses may not be representative of formation water, and should b
used for comparative informational purposes only.

Resﬁlts in ﬁarts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.
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490 43rd Street
Qakland, California

ACC Project No. 95-6305-1.1
Page 3

4.0 FINDINGS
4.1 Subsurface Conditions
The investigation area was covered with concrete sidewalks and asphalt roadway above

approximately 1 to 2 feet of baserock and fill material consisting of silt. Below the baserock/fill,
the encouniered native soil consisted of dark brown to dark olive gray silty clay (CL).

Disseminated, very fine to fine grained sand was observed in both borings in which only soil -

samples were collected (SB1 and SB2). Sand content appeared to increase with depth. Soil borings
.were completed to a depth of 9 feet bgs; however, the borings where water samples were collected
were completed to a depth of approximately 15 to 19 feet bgs. Lithologic logs and the USCS of the
borings in which soil samples were collected (SB1 and SB2) are included as Appendix 2. Soils were
not evaluated in borings B3 through B8. The borings were completed to a total depth of
approximately 15 to 19 feet bgs. Some lithology information could be inferred from the rate of
penetration, type of soil remaining on the sampling probes upon removal, ability to develop the
boring with compressed air, and the ability to collect water samples.

During the investigation, water was encountered at a depth of approximately 15 feet bgs. Water
samples were collected from selected borings with the use of precleaned stainless steel bailers. The
water was immediately transferred to laboratory-supplied 40-milliliter VOA vials (without head
space) and 1-liter amber bottles, which were placed in a pre-chilled, insulated container pending
transport to Chromalab, Inc., a state-certified analytical laboratory.

4.2 Analytical Results

Soil samples collected from borings SB1 and SB2 were analyzed for TPHg, BTEX, and TPH as
paint thinner. No TPHg and BTEX concentrations were detected in the two soil samples analyzed
with the exception of 0.54 milligram per kilogram (mg/kg) or parts per million (ppm) total xylenes.
TPH as paint thinner concentrations were detected in sample SB1-9.0 at 52 ppm and in sample SB2-
9.0 at 78 ppm. Due to sample interference, the TPHg reporting limit in soil sample SB2-9.0 was
raised to 500 mg/kg. However, the lack of detectable BTEX concentrations indicates that TPHg was
probably not present, which is similar to the analytical results reported in sample SB1-9.0. Results
of the soil sample analyses are summarized in Table 1. A copy of the analytical results and chain
of custody record is included in Appendix 3.

TABLE § - SOIL SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

Boring/ Paint TPHg Benzene Toluene Ethyl- Total
‘Sample Thinner (ppm) (ppm} (ppm) benzene Xylenes
| Depth (ppm) (ppro) (ppm)
SB1-5.0 52 <100 <@3.10 <0.10 <0.10 0.54
SB2-9.0 78 <500 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.5

¢

®



450 43rad Street
Oakland, California
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Grab groundwater samples were collected from borings B3 through B8 and analyzed for TPHg,
BTEX, and TPH as paint thinner. Concentrations of TPHg ranged from nondetect in samples
collected from borings B3 and B8 to 46,000 micrograms per liter (ug/L) or parts per billion (ppb)
in boring B6. Concentrations of TPH as paint thinner ranged from nondetect in samples collected
from borings B3 and B8 to 16,000 ppb in boring B7.

Analytical results for grab groundwater samples at this site are suspect due to overlapping fuel
patterns. Respective sample fuel patterns overlap for both TPHg and TPH as paint thinner analyses -
and analytical fuel patterns resembles a gasoline and paint thinner mix. Sample results for the water
.analysis are presented in Table 2. Analytical results for TPH as paint thinner are illustrated on
Figure 3 and TPHg analytical results are illustrated on Figure 4. A copy of the analytical results
and chain of custody forms is attached as Appendix 3.

TABLE J - GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

<50 0.89 1.6
11,000* 200 66 220 96 6,800*
5,300* 18 18 32 56 12,000*
46,000 | 880 <0.50 160 180 <800 |
4,400% 190 14 130 100 | 16,000% |
BS-W <50 | <050 | o097 | <00 1.8 <500 |
Notes:  pg/L = micrograms per Liter, approximately equal to ppb

*Estimated concentration for gasoline and paint thinner due to overlapping fuel patterns. Fuel pattern resembles ,
gasoline and paint thinner mix.

5.0 DISCUSSION

Previous soil samples collected in the northeastern corner of the excavation pit indicated an impact
from contents of the former USTs. However, analytical results from the additional subsurface
investigation conducted on April 16, 1996, indicated no concentrations of TPHg in soil samples
SB1-9.0 and SB2-9.0, which were collected at a depth of 9 feet bgs in the northeastern corner of
the previous excavation. Minor concentrations of TPH as paint thinner were detected in soil
samples SB1-9.0 and SB2-9.0 at 52 and 78 ppm, respectively. These results indicate minor soil
impact is probably confined to soils immediately adjacent to the former paint thinner UST.

The April 1996 investigation indicated elevated levels of TPHg and TPH as paint thinner in
groundwater samples collected from exploratory soil borings drilled downgradient {rom the former
UST excavation. Groundwater downgradient of the former USTs has been impacted from the



490 43" Street ACC Project No. 99-6305-001.03
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The borings were advanced using a hydraulically-driven Geoprobe® with 2-inch-diameter, hollow-
stem direct-push augers operated under the supervision of a C-57 licensed contractor. An ACC
geologist observed the advancement of each probe. No drill cuttings were generated using the
pheumatic process.

The Geoprobe® was driven approximately 6 feet into the saturated zone. After completion of
drilling, an ORC® and water mixture consisting of approximately 14 pounds of ORC® 1o 5 gallons of
water was injected into each boring. This mixture represents a shurry with approximately 25% solids,
and was disseminated at a rate of approximately 1 gallon of ORC® grout per one foot of boring while
removing the probes. Each of 25 soil borings received approximately 14 pounds of ORC®, resulting
in the introduction of 350 pounds of ORC® into the saturated zone. After installation of the ORC®
slurry, portland cement was poured into each boring above the ORC® to complete each hole to just
below the surface. The surface of each probe jocation was capped with concrete to match existing

de. us
gra Q%X" M?

During installation of ORC®, one grab groundwater sample was obtained from a soil boring adjacent

the UST excavation. ACC attempted to collect grab groundwater samples from several of the soil
borings located near the center of the street and downgradient of the former USTs. Attempted and
completed grab groundwater sample locations are illustrated on Figure 3. Analytical results from the
grab groundwater sample obtained from boring OB-1 indicate that mineral spirits are present at a
concentration of 130,000 ppb, TPHg at 41,000 ppb, and benzene at 790 ppb. Toluene, ethylbenzene,
total xylenes, and MTBE were not detected above the laboratory reporting limit. Analytical results
are summuarized in Table 3, and copies of the chain of custody record and laboratory analytical
results are included in Appendix 3.

TABLE & - GRAB GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS

' “Sample’

| benz

Number - benzene 7 AL
o T T ey | ey e
OB-1 41,000 790 <13 <13 <13 <130 | 130,000
Notes: ug/l = micrograms per liter, equivalent to parts per pilfion {ppb) /T
< sample falls below indicated laboratory reporting limit




Table4.  Ground Water Sampling and Analyses, Quarterly Well Sampling on December 28, 2000—489 43™ Street, Bucate Plata

Ethy! . " Paint
Sample | Sample Matrix TPH-D TPH-G  Benzene Toluene benzene  Xylenes MTBE Lead Thinner
Location Date Sampled ng/L ue/L ng/L ne/L ng/L ng/L pg/L no/L pg/L
MWA-] 12/20/99  Water 57 110 ND 0.79 ND ND ND ND ND
MWA-1 3/27/00 Water 7 ND 84 'ND 0 ND O NDTT OND O NDT 0 ND ”7—5 S
MWA-1 6/29/00  Water ND 97 ND ND T ND T ND ND  ND 51
MWA-1 9/22/00  Water ND 64 ND T ND NP ND T ND T ND 160
MWA-1 12/28/00 Water _ ND 80 ND ND ND ND T ND ND ND
" Laboratory Water 50 50 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.50 5.0 5.0 50
Detection Limit
Maximum Contaminant Level (drinking N/A N/A 1.0 150 700 1750 N/A N/A N/A
walter standard set by the California Dept of Health . -
Services)
Tegend

All results are expressed in pg/L unless otherwise noted

N/A = Not available

ND = at or below laboratory detection litnit.

TPH-D = total petrolenm hydrocarbons as diesel

TPH-G = total petroleum hydrocarbens as gasoline

Paint Thinner = total petroleum hydrocarbons as paint thinner

Note 1: The State of California has not yet developed a final MCL for MTBE. The State is proposing a primary MCL of 13 ug/L for MTBE and a secondary MCL of 5

Note 2. The Sate of California has nut established an MCL for lead, but the USEPA has estabhshed a Jead MCL of 15 pg/L.

s$2181205SY SS[IM



- ‘ Table G-1
Calculation of Emission Rate and Concentration of Benzene from Groundwater in Indoor and Ambient Air Using Farmet’s Simplitied Indoor and Box Models
and Estimation of Cancer and Non-Cancer Risks for Residential and Occupational Inhalation Exposure Only

e et e e
r vConc. Depthto ] Emission Rate Indooot Air Cone. | Ambient Alr Cone, | Residentlal {nhalation Exposure Risk Oceupailonal Inhalation Exposure Rlsk
Basic Datn it Water | Groundwater] Clay Solt Sand Soil | Clay Soit Sand Soill Clay Soil  Sand Soil | Clay Soil Sand Soil| Clay Soil Sand Soil| Clay Soll Sand Soll] Clay Soil Sand Soll
(mg/L) (f1) {mg/m " 2-sec) (mg/m*3) {(mg/m~3) ELCR HQ ELCR HQ
Chemical Benzene 000$ N1128-03 6.498-04 [2.63E-01 LSIE-0f | 5.92E-00 2458-03 [1.228-00 T.11E-04 7.2013-06 4.191‘:‘.-06
Llenry'sl,aw Constant N22sE%d. 150800 | 527602 WOTE02 | 118E-03 6.90E-04 244804 143004 ; .
0.228 Unitless 1.128-04 649805 12.63E.02 1.33E-02 S92E-04 3.45E-04 122!5-04 TAE-05

Air Dilfusion Coeffecient 174381087 14.33K-08 196802 1.628-02 | 3.95E-04 230504 [8.138.05 4 74E:08
008715 om” 2sec 558005 3.25E-05 |1.32B:02 7.67E-03 | 2.06-04 1.72E-04 | 6.10B-05 3.SSB-05
\Water Content i gs | iaeE0S] FieoE:os | 105E02] 814503 | 2.978-04 - 138008 | 4.88B-05% ZH4E-D
0.15 for sand soil 730 |372B-08 2.16E:05 |878E.03 S.IE-03 1.976-04 115E-04 407808 2.¥7E-05
0.225 for clay soil e 80 2,2'33-‘5'5:;‘1303-05 o700 $07R:03 | 1,18B-04  6.90B-08 | 244805 "{iazti08 |

240807 1403-01
| tiaaeior d 5oR 08

ndoor Area 0.08 . 1.12E-02 BA9E-03 0.638+400 1.53E+00 5928.02 3.45E-02 | L22E-02 “L1IE-0)

2000 1t~2 cres U8, 2238037 1.30E-03 {5.27E-01° A307E08 | 1481102 6.908-03 244E-03+ 147603
ox Arca i 10~ 1.12E-03 6492‘.-04 2..612-01 15‘\E—01 $.92E-01 3.458.03 1221‘.-03 7113-04 )
105300 (1°2 © o Lvys [rdsnel 435804 176801 102601 | 3.958-03 ~2.30E103 813804 474804 | T ROEG8 T B0 0¥
Average Wind Speed 20 | 5.582.04 3.25E-04 |1.32E.01 7.67E-02 |2.96E-03 1 1.72E-03 | 6.10E-04 3.55E-04 .3 60B-06 2.10E-06
1071 fijsec Cull 28 |4 4éE04. 2s0R-04 1.05E.01 + 6.148:02:| 237E-03 {Agpiod | 4.8BE-04 2 B4R04 | 4
ross-wind Width 10 [3.728-04 2.16E-04 8,78E-02 5!12-02 1.97E-03 1.158-03 |4.07E-04 2.37E.04 |
8T 1t . so|2.23EDd 1308204 | 527802 /3.078.02 | 1.18E-03 6.90B-04 2441047511 42E:04

Nown-wind Length 'UP

205 fu

1 1223p.02 130802 [S.27E400 3.07E-400] 1.165-01 6.90E-02 | 244E-02 1.42B-02

s | 46801 26080 [1.05E+007 §.14E-01 | 237027 1.381:02 4882108 71 21403

oughness Height 10; | 3 BEQMRLIOE0T 5.275-oﬁﬂ‘.om-ﬁﬂ nﬂsmm&o; 2MEOERTAZE0Y.

016 f 15 | 14OE:03. 8.66E-04 {25150 205201 | 7.908-03 - 4.60E-03 143863 1 9.48E-04" % TA: :

Mixing Height . 20 |1,52E03 6.49B-04 |2.63E-01 153001 {5.92E-03 34SE.03 122E03 TUE04| : vzome 419E-06 N/
266 1t 95 |3o2pi04” 5.208-04 [211E01, 123808 A74E03 276800 |9.765-04 $i60E04: SR VA | sHeRinetBackte |1, T NAS

Attenuation Factor 30 | 743804 433E.04 | 176B-01 1.02E-01 | 3.95E-03 230E03 |8.3E-04 AT4E-04|  NA 4.80E-06 2.80E-06| |
0.1 50 {4468.04 2.600.04 | 1.0SE-01 6.4E-02 2ATE-01 1BE.03 |488E-04 2808041 NAS VagaEios 1,666 1 5

558502 3.25E02 |12E401 7.67E400{2960-01 1.72E-08 |6.108-02 3.55E-02

LI2E.02  6.401.03 J2.631-+00 1.S3H-H00] 5.92E.02 3.4;;-02 122801 TNE0N TN
E48L0mMen25E 0¥ £33 EOOTTSIEON |2 "ati0F [8.10800m,55 800 bR
4.720-03 2.16B-03 | 8.78B-01 '5,118:01 | 1.97E-02 1.15E-02 407203 237803 1.

S003 162103 |6.59R-01 3.84E-01 |1.48E-02 B.620-03 [30SE-03 (76E3}  NA
045 for clay sol 229003 1A0F-03 [$270-01 107801 | LISE02 6.90D-03 |244B-03 . Yd2B-03:4' b
0.3 for sand soil 10 | 1661503 108503 (439008 2.56E-01 |9.875-03 5751503 |209B-03 1.18E-03

-

Muilding eight @

10 N
lAsr Exchange Rate
12 times/day

'NA[2.608:04 Z10B:04|
NA [ 7:3008 ; 4.:95-05 ¥
A Awmm&l%
| 2.408008", Tid0 E-OS
1.80R08 10SB-05|
120108 6.99E-06 NA NA

[Porosity
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BORING LOG

gﬁ&}ect No. Boring Diameter g" LoggedBy T 66
: 7 KEL-P1-1201 Casing Diameter 2" DL. CEL / é 373
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
490 43rd. Street, Oakland April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW1 Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration | G. W.] Depth Strati- e .
blows/6"  |level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples | USCS
0
| ] Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base.
— — ML ;_-:E:_:_Z_— Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, black.
- — Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand and trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
dark brown with iron oxide staining.
6/11/13 — 5 ° S==3 Silt with sand, estimated at 10-15% clay and trace gravel, very stiff,
| ML === moist, brown,
I N ==
- — Rman
] EO TR O T
[~ GC EEZ=d . . L
| i :ﬁa Clayey gravel with sand, gravel to 2 inches in diameter, dense to very
1423735 [ 0 o dense, moist, dark greenish gray and olive brown, mottled,
| GM gfi':: Silty gravel with sand, trace clay, gravel to 5/8 inch in diameter, very
. — — -\ dense, very moist, olive gray.
1572842 | g I -==I] Gravelly silt, estimated at 10-15% sand, gravel to 1 inch in diameter,
- =] hard, friable, moist to very moist, dark greenish gray and olive brown.
- ML
16/33/ 41' . E Gravelly silt as above, except olive brown only.
- -==z] Sandy silt, estimated at 10-15% gravel to 1 inch in diameter, hard,
— 15 —__ __ =3 _moist, olive gray and dark greenish gray, mottled. |
N4 | Silty gravel with sand, estimated at 15% silt and 5% clay, gravel to 1
— GM inch in diameter, medium dense, wet, dark olive gray, grades to dark
— vellowish brown.
: ] E_':::::: Sandy silt, estimated at 10-15% gravel, sand is predominant{y
11114 | _ ML :_:_:_:] fine-grained, very stiff, wet, olive brown.
— 20 SRR
— o ZA% Silly sand, estimated at 10-15% gravel, medium dense, wet, cohegive,
1y - = 2] olive brown. .

Pagel of 2



BORING LOG

gl’roject No. Boring Diameter - 8" LoggedBy T2 4
-KEI-P91-1201 Casing Diameter 2" DL. CEEC 33
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled -
490 43rd. Street, Qakland . April 12, 1993
Bo_ring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MWw1 Method - Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration (G.W.| Depth | Strag. L.
blows/6™  llevel | (feet) graphy Description
Samples | USCS
Silt with fine-grained sand, trace gravel to 3/8 inch in diameter, very
17123 N SM SUff, moist, olive brown and dark yellowish brown, mottled,
[ ] TOTAL DEPTH:; 23
— 25 —
— 35 —
|

Page 2 0f2
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" BORING LOG

3 ;Project No. Boring Diameter 8" Logged By 7= .2
KEI-P91-1201 Casing Diameter 2" DL. CEG /633
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled
490 43rd, Street, Oakiand April 12, 1993
Boring No. 7 Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW2 Method Auger ) Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration { G. W.] Depth Strati- L.
blows/6" level | (feet) graphy Description
Samples | USCS )
0
[~ ] Asphait pavement over sand and gravel base.
— — ML Clayey silt, trace sand and gravel, very stiff, moist, black.
: — Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand, trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
CL e s . .
- —] dark brown, with iron oxide staining.
— . ML ~.==x] Clayeysilt, esimtated at 10-15% sand, very stiff, moist, dark brown,
281 : 5 ‘E :::_:_: with iron oxide staining,
- CL Silty clay, very stiff, moist, dark brown, mottled, dark gray.
[ pg—
— ML §3}§ Silt with fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, olive gray.
911 — :535 Clayey gravel with sand, estimated at 5-10% silt, gravel to 1-1/2 inches
B ~ e 555y in diameter, medinm dense, moist, dark olive gray.
14/9/15 : 10 *“ Clayey gravel as above, except very moist to wet,
: Silty gravel with sand, medium dense, very moist, dark olive gray.
7/12/13 w i %
e SR N i Silty sand, estimated at 15-20% silt and trace gravel to 1/2 inch in
— ] _diameter, medium dense, moist, dark greenishgray. |
[ Silty gravel with sand, trace clay, medium dense, very moist to wet,
12/14113 _ 15 GM olive to olive gray.
: ] ML ::::"_E:: Silt with clay, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist,
B === yellowish brown,
10/10/10 B = e — . —
GM Poog Silty gravel with sand, medium dense, wet, dark yellowish browa,
- | -=Z2) Siltwith sand, estimated at 5-10% clay, very suff, moist, yellowish
- — -~ == brown.
— 20— ML EIZZ
— === =] Silt with clay, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very stiff, moist
8/10/12 " E I~ === yellowish brown.

TOTAL DEPTH: 22
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BORING LOG

Boring Diameter - 8" - LoggedBy T GG

Casing Diameter 2" DL. (&5 /£33
Project Name Wells Fargo Bank Well Cover Elevation Date Drilled - 7
490 43rd. Street, Oakland April 12, 1993
Boring No. Drilling Hollow-stem Drilling Company
MW3 Method Auger Great Sierra Exploration
Penetration [ G.W.| Depth | Strati- .
blows/6" level | (feet) - graphy Description

Samples { USCS

Asphalt pavement over sand and gravel base,

Clayey silt, trace sand and gravel, very stiff, moist, very dark grayish
brown and black, mottled (). )

6/713

9/11/14

Silty clay, estimated at 10-15% sand and trace gravel, very stiff, moist,
dark brown with iron oxide staining, disturbed soil.

Clayey sand, estimated at 10-15% silt and trace gravel, medium denge,

moist, dark brown with iron oxide stainin g, poor recovery.

Silty sand with gravel, trace clay, medium dense, moist to wet,
cohesive, dark greenish gray.

—..——-—--——-—-—.-—....._—.__._—._—_.__.—_.__._....._.q_

6/11/14

9/14/26

14/36/30

FTTTTI

L
“ | EE
E

Gravelly silt, estimated at 10-15% fine-grained sand, very SO, moist,
olive gray and deep greenish gray, mottied.

Sandy silt, very stiff, moist, dark greenish gray and olive, mottled,
sand is fine-grained.

-._.—._-..—.._—--_-_.._-———--——.—.___._._—-_,_—-.

L.

Silty sand with gravel, estimated at 15-25% silt, gravel to 1-1/2 inchin
diameter, olive brown, trace clay below 15.5 feet,

Silt with sand, trace gravel, stiff, moist, light yellowish brown.

Clayey silt, trace fine-grained sand, stiff, moist, light yellowish brown.

Siit with fine-grained sand, trace gravel to 3/8 inch in diameter, very
stiff, moist, olive brown and dark yellowish brown, mottled.

Phdphplpytpige

B |
-
-
—

TOTAL DEPTH: 22
Page lof I




EQUIPMENT: B-61 Drilling Rig - &" Hollow Stem Augers
OPERATED BY: GREGG DRILLING AND TESTING, Inc.
LOGGED BY: N. Doran

LOCATION: 490 43rd Street, Ozkland, California
WORK DATE: 7123199

Aephah:l Baserock

1 )
Lo 2
Soil Color Lol &% iif;;
i <=1 =
1 51 Z
5 | sAMPLE ground
Color Code ll g! D § surface
{Munsell Soll Color Chart) 1 &1 = ft
= @: ::() ( )
T i 0
P
} 1
P
N -2 —
1OYR-5/4 b
’ i |
N 4
10YR-3/3 { }
AOYR-5/3 '= ‘1 — 6
1 J
25Y-4i4 P — 8 LL
g | $Hn
30 Rt
1OYR-3/% 281 MWa-10.0 10
10OYR-GI3

.._..-__......_......—-—-..._...-—.—u—————.——-u--.——o——-n-.——-_———o———..-._.——

Sandy silt (eM), disseminated fine grained gravel,
1itil fines S50%, brown with green motthing, medium
i1 plastic, petroleum hydrocarbon edor

Sitt and clayey sitt (ML), yellow brown, disseminated
fine grained sand and gravel, nonplastic,
medium dense %+

silt (ML), dense, as above, dark brown %

Clayey silt (ML), brown, disseminated fine grained
sand, nonplastic, medium dense %

Clayey sitt (ML), as above, olive brown <

_......_—-—--——_—_—-——-—-—-—_—————.—-——-——._—.

Y Sandy silt (SM), as above, saturated

1 Sand/silt (SM), light brown with green discoloration
11| along fractures, disseminated fine grained gravel,
1 50-30% fine grained sand, very damp

i Sandy silt (5M), a5 above

ACC Environmental Consultants, lna.
7977 Capwell Drive, Suite 100
Oakland, Califernia 24621
(510)658—&400 FAX: (510)65&—&404

+

{OTAL DEPTH OF BORING: 22.5 feet (bgs)

WELL BOTTOM END SET @ 20 feet (bgs)

*

% Logaed from sofl cuttings

Project No
6%05-001.01

Date: 7/23/29 l

LOG OF BORING MW-4
Blumert Paint Company
400 43rd Street

Oakland, California
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Evaluation of need for deed restriction for:

Walter Blumert Company
490 43" St.
Qakland CA. 94609
STIp 4252 [Lo# 272
Residual Concentrations in: Tier 1

Residential Residential
Analyte Soil mg/kg Groundwater mg/l Oakland RBSL RWQCB RBSL
Conc. in ppm Soil GW Soil GW
TPPH 720 3.2 500 .640
Benzene 1.4 0.24 *0.069 0.11 0.39 .046
Toluene i.3 ND 360 210 26 0.04
Ethylbenzene 72 0.018 SAT >sal 2.5 0.03
Xylenes 30 0.005 SAT  =sol 1.4 0.018
TPHd 190 1000 .640
MTBE 4400  >s0] 1.0 18

Assumptions: Shallow groundwater in Oakland is not considered potable
GW encountered at approximately 10’ bgs.
\ﬁe For soils, Table B-2 and for groundwater, Table F-2 of the RWQCB document used
°

\ . M SI‘["'S
\ s, The only analyte exceedm%f%e Tier 1 City of Oakland §BSL is be ? ‘ﬁne Boring logs indigate

q
'Jb\ that soils are typicallyCulty clay ) The Tier 2 RBSL for 3 ppm benzene in soil and
e b

"6 mg/l in groundwater for the exposure pathway of inhalation of indoor air, residential.
Therefore, the residual soil and groundwater concentrations are less than the Tier 2 Oakland
RBSLs for residential exposure.

p

4

\QK

a .

p The RWQCB RBSLs are more conservative than the City of Oakland. These RBSLs are taken as

VI/”J the most conservative of the potential exposure pathways. They are often based upon aquatic life
¢ 9 7 protection, which is not a viable exposure pathway at this site. In addition, the City of Oakland
v, ﬂ"a] * RBSLs are more pertinent for Oakland sites since site specific data was used to denive them. It

¥ ﬂb' would appear that a deed restriction is not necessary for this site. However, if land use changes to

residential, the site should be re-evaluated to determine if this land use is still acceptable with the
residual contamination at the site. Any future subsurface excavation or trenching at the site will
require a risk management plan.

Qutlivss .
D ORC - applid /fﬁ/?zesiade M&MM Mwuz \]Z’

//v JV L 5{’{2//5‘ L /"u/ e T ’ /U’J f# 6%/

e ne Jales Lokl Toi 2 PBics £ letar 108 vuatas e o
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Evaluation of need for deed restriction for:

Walter Blumert Company
490 43™ St
Oakland CA 94609
Residual Concentrations in: Tier 1

Residential Residential
Analyvte Soil mg/kg Groundwafer mg/] Oakland RBSL RWOCB RBSL
Conc. in ppm Soil GW Soil GW
TPPH 720 3.2 500 640
Benzene 1.4 0.24 *0.78 0.13 0.39 046
Toluene 13 ND 410 240 2.6 0.04
Ethylbenzene 7.2 0.018 SAT >sol 2.5 0.03
Xylenes 30 0.005 SAT >sol 1.4 0.018
TPHd4 190 1000 640
MTBE 5100  >sol 1.0 18

Assumptions: Shallow groundwater in Oakland is not considered potable
GW encountered at approximately 10° bgs.
For soils, Table B-2 and for groundwater, Table F-2 of the RWQCB document used

The only analyte exceeding the Tier 1 City of Oakland RBSL 1s ben;.e . Bortng logs indicate
that soils are typically silty clay. The Tier 2 RBSL for silty clays is 3’.?})1)}11 benzene in soil and
6.6 mg/l in groundwater for the exposure pathway of inhalation of indoor air, residential.
Therefore, the residual soil and groundwater concentrations are less than the Tier 2 Qakland
RBSLs for residential exposure.

The RWQCB RBSLs are more conservative than the City of Oakland. These RBSLs are taken as
the most conservative of the potential exposure pathways. They are often based upon aguatic life
protection, which is not a viable exposure pathway at this site. In addition, the City of Qakiand
RBSLs are more pertinent for Oakland sites since site specific data was used to derive them.



Site Summary for 490 43" St., Oakland CA 94609
Page 3

As part of a Case Closure Sumnmary report for this site, the following additional information and
interpretation was provided for the site:

¢ The shallow groundwater quality beneath this site is most likely not considered of drinking
water quality because during theb7'(29 investigation, only one of six shallow borings yielded
enough water for sampling, let,?nough to be considered as a drinking water source.
¢ A well survey within a 500’ radius was performed by the Public Works Agency. No down-
gradient wells were identified. In addition, a door-to-door survey was performed looking for
wells and basements. One irrigation well was identified approximately 150" cross-gradient
from the former USTs at 480 42™ St. Given the relative low concentrations found in MWA-
1, approximately 150° down-gradient of the former USTs, the likelihood of this well being
impacted is remote.
o A risk assessment was performed for the site. The only complete pathways identified were
utility workers working in 43™ St. and occupational exposure at 489 43 St. The chemicals
of concern were BTEX. The highest residual BTEX in soil was compared to the Region 9
PRG for soil in a residential setting. Xylene at 0.54ppm was the only residual COC in soil
and this concentration is less than the PRG of 210 ppm. Farmer’s Simplied Indoor and Box
Models were used to evaluate potential risk of volatilization from groundwater. The excess
lifetime cancer risk (ELCR) for occupational exposure using a benzene concentration of 250
ppb (similar to that in MW-4, 12/28/00) is 2.1 E-05. See Table G—l.&lowever, the ’lA O\E:'k
concentration beneath the building at 489 43" St. is likely much less since the concentration
of benzene in MWA-1, the down-gradient well on 489 43" St., has always been ND\The W
TPHg and TPHms has stabilized af concentrations less than the nuisance concentration of "&Q
5000 ppb.
o Thesite is recommended to be included in the City of Oakland Permit Tracking Systemto 0 {’ l(hﬁ,s

warn and protect utility workers. b“l“*)tu 84 Yo ¢ )
Site closure is recommended based upon: FINIRR IR W WS‘\

($ 3] C{’\I\ ‘{qb 7
Removal of the majority of impacted soil contamination and the former underground tanks ®
The absence of sensitive receptors identified in a well survey and door-to-door questionnaire
The release to soil and groundwater has been defined
No unacceptable risk to human health was determined in a risk assessment
The application of oxygen releasing compound should continue to enhance bio-remediation.
Groundwater monitoring has been performed for up to 7 years and contaminant
concentrations have stabilized. See attached monitoring results.

* & & & & o



Site Summary for 490 43™ Street, Oakland CA 94609
Page 2

In September 1995, the underground tank at 489 43" St. was removed. Up to 1900 ppm
TPHg, 1300 ppm TPHd and low levels of BTEX and MTBE were exhibited in the soil sample
from beneath the tank. This data did not clarify this situation, since it appeared that there had
been two separate fuel releases. It would eventually be clear that the two site releases were so
connected that a concerted investigation approach would be necessary. On May 29, 1998 a
boring, (SB-01), was advanced approximately 15’down-gradient of Mr. Simpson’s tank. The soil
sample from SB-01 did not detect any contaminants of concemn, however, the grab groundwater
sample exhibited 18,000 ppb TPHg, 2400 ppb benzene and 8800 ppb paint thinner. See Fr q g

On April 16, 1996 two exploratory borings, SB1 and SB2, were advanced immediately
adjacent to the former tank excavation and six exploratory borings, B-3 through B-8, were
drilled up and down-gradient of the former USTs to further characterize the extent of the
release. Low levels of paint thinner and ND TPHg and BTEX was found in the 9° bgs samples in
the borings immediately adjacent to the tank pit indicating that residual soils in these areas should
not be of concern. However, elevated TPHg and TPH as paint thinner concentrations were
exhibited in the grab groundwater samples from borings B4 through B7. This indicated down-
gradient and possibly preferential migration along utility lines of the contaminant plume had
occwrred. See Figure 6 and Tables 6 and 7.

Groundwater monitoring continued to exhibit relatively elevated TPHg, TPH paint thinner (also
called mineral spirits at times). Biannual groundwater monitoring was started in December 1996.
Because the majority of the petroleum plume was within and perhaps beyond 43™ St., an
enhanced bio-remediation approach was proposed and approved. In add1t10n on J uly 23,1999
an additional well, MW-4 was installed down- gradle'xllatﬁg‘g t three ori but up-
gradient of the former UST at 489 43" St. See Figure 10”501 ; le from I\/I -4
exhibited low levels of TPHg, (30 ppm) and TPH as mineral spirits (48 ppm) and ND for BTEX
and MTBE. The groundwater sample was slightly lower than that exhibited in MW2, the up-
gradient well close to the former tank pit. On July 26 and 27, 350 pounds of ORC was injected in
the form of an approximate 25% solids slurry into 25 exploratory borings within 43" 8t. See
Flgure ?quthough atternpts were made to collect additional grab groundwater samples from up
to six of the borings, only one boring, OB-1 was successful in obtaining a water sample, This
sample was located immediately adjacent to the former tank pit. A small amount of free product
was encountered on the water. Up to 130,000 ppb mineral spirits and 41, 000 ppb gasoline was
reported in the grab groundwater sample from OB-1 indicating considerable residual
contamination at the source. See Table 8. )

Subsequent groundwater monitoring to the ORC injection did not see a significant improvement
in groundwater quality or dissolve oxygen concentration. On October 29, 1999, a monitoring
well (MWA-1) was installed approximately 90" down-gradient of the former UST on 489 437 St
making it approximately 140" down-gradient of the former tanks on 490 43" St. This well would
be used to determine the extent of contammatlog fr&m both sites. Groundwater was sampled for
four consecutive quarters from this well. Seextable 9. Low levels of TPHg and TPH as paint
thinner has been detected in this well, while BTEX and MTBE have been ND.



